Cash Coins

Chinese Cash coins
Western Han

Huo Ch'uan 7-22 AD 9,39
Whu Zhu Coins
Wu Chu 112-559 AD 10,2

The Tang Dynasty

Kai Yuan 618-26 14,2 14,2u 14,3 14,6
Huichang Kai Yuan 845-46 14,77 14,87
Su Zong 756-62 14,114 14,116

The Northern Song Dynasty

Tai Zong 976-97

Zhi Dao 995-97 16,35 16,42
Zhen Zong 998-1022
Xian Ping 998-1003 16,43
Ren Zong 1022-63
Huang Song 1039-54 16,96 16,104
Jia You 1056-63 16,154
Ying Zong 1064-67
Zhi Ping 1064-67 16,161
Shen Zong 1068-85
Yuan Feng 1078-85 16,210 16,225 16,235
Zhe Zong 1086-1100
Yuan You 1086-93 16,260 16,274
Hui Zong 1101-25
Sheng Song 1101-06 16,357 16.360
Chong Ning 1102-06 16,407 (10 Cash)
Xuan He 1101-25 16,496 (2 Cash)

The Southern Song Dynasty

Gao Zong 1127-62

Shao Xing 1131-62 17.35
Xiao Zong 1163-90
Chun Xi 1174-89 17,185

The Tartar Dynasties

Hai Ling 1149-61

Zheng Long 1158-61 18,40
Shi Zong 1161-90
Da Ding 1178-89 18,42

The Ming Dynasty

Tai Zu 1368-98 20,57 20,60 20,62 20,64

20,71
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The Southern Ming and Qing Rebels

Wu Sangui
Li Yong 1674-78 21,105

The Qing Dynasty

Shi Zu (Shun Chih) 1644-61

No mint 22.11
Yunnan Yu 22.66
Revenue Peking 22.70
Honan 22.72

Kang Xi (Kang Hsi) 1662-1722

Revenu Peking 22.86

Public Works 22.93 22.95
Kuangtung 22.103

Honan 22,107

Hunan 22.117

Shantung 22.123

Yunnan 22.131
Hangzhou 22,137

Chili- Chi Chow 22.140

Yong Zheng (Yung Cheng) 1723-1735

Public Works 22.155
Yunnan Yu 22.184
Chekiang 22.189

Qian Long (Ch'ien Lung) 1736-1795

Revenu Peking 22.202 22.203 22.204 22.207 22.222
Revenu Peking (palace) 22.246a

Public Works 22.249 22.250 22.253 22.255 22.260
Fukien Fuchow 22.271-4

Kwangsi 22.281

Kweichow 22.283

Fukien Chien 22.287

Hunan 22.307

Kiangsu 22.313

Kiangsi 22.320 22,322

Shansi 22.325

Szechuan 22.335

Yunnan Fu 22.337

Yunnan Dali 22.340

Yunnan Baoshan 22.342

Yunnan Linan 22,345

Chekiang 22.352

Chihli 22.360 22.361

Sinkiang Hocheng 22.380

Sinkiang Wushih 22.432
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Jia Qing (Chia Ching) 1796-1820

Revenu Peking
Public Works
Kuangtung
Kwangsi
Hubei
Kiangsu
Kiangsi
Szechuan
Yunnan Yun
Chekiang
Chinhli

22.446
22.482
22.505
22.506
22.516
22.523
22.529
22.538
22.542
22.552
22.558

Dao Guang (Tao Kuang) 1821-1850

Revenu Peking
Public Works
Kuangtung
Kwangsi
Kiangsu
Yunnan Yun
Yunnan Tung
Chihli

Sinkiang

22.572
22.598
22.601
22.602
22.622
22.634
22.641
22.650
22.652

Xian Feng (Hsien Feng) 1851-1861

Revenu Peking
Chekiang Che
Revenu Peking
Kwangsi
Chekiang Che

22.676
22.691
22.701
22.822
22.1028

Tong Zhi (T'ung Shi) 1862-1874

Kiangsu

?

Guang Xu (Kuang Shu) 1875-1908

Revenu Peking
Kuangtung
Kiangsu
Chekiang

Xuan Tong (Hsuan T'ung) 1909-1911

Revenu Peking
Kuangtung

22.1275
22.1335
22.1366
22.1412

22.1514
22.1518

22.449
22,484

22.574

(10 Cash)
(10 Cash)

22.1276
22.1336

22.454 22.456 22.457
22,491

22.579 22.581

22.1278
22,1334

22,468
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An Phap
Canh Hung
Qung Trung
Canh Thinh
Gia Long
Minh Mang
Tu Doc
Thanh Thai
Duy Tan

1414-1428
1740-1786
1786-1791
1793-1800
1801-1820
1820-1838
1847-1883
1889-1907
1907-1916

P'Yongan Prov. Office
Special Army Unit Oyong Ch'ong

Treasury Dept.
General Militai
General Militai
General Militai
General Militai

ry Office
ry Office
ry Office
ry Office

25.9

25.29
25.33
25.34
25.35
25.37
25.38
25.40
25.41

Sang P'Yong Pyongan Prov. Mint

Kan'eitsiho
Kan'eitsiho
Kan'eitsiho
Kan'eitsiho
Kan'eitsiho
Bunkyeiho
Bunkyteiho
Tenpotsiho

Annam Cash coins

KM# 141.3 141.4

Korean Cash coins

1679-1742
1752
1757-1806
1757
1757
1757
1757
1891

Japanese Cash coins

1636-1656
1668-1683
1741

1769-1859
1866

1863-1867
1863-1867
1835-1870

2 Mun KM#925
2 Mun KM#283
Mun KM#21
Mun KM#220
Mun KM#220
Mun KM#220
Mun KM#220
Mun KM#922
Mon C#1.1
Mon C#1.2
Mon C#1.8

4 Mon C#4.2

4 Mon C#4.2a
4 Mon C#6a

4 Mon C#6b
100 Mon C#7

nr.9
nr.l
nr.2
nr.4
nr.5
nr.12?

Iron
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